movement assumption of the yield curve by +100bps and -100bps respectively:

Currency risk is associated with the Fund’s financial assets and financial liabilities

that are denominated in currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency.

Currency risk refers to the potential loss the Fund might face due to unfavorable

fluctuations of currencies other than the Fund’s functional currency against the

Fund’s functional currency.

+5.00%

-5.00%

The result below summarised the price risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due to

movements of price by +5.00% and -5.00% respectively:

Interest rate risk will affect the value of the Fund’s investments, given the interest

rate movements, which are influenced by regional and local economic

developments as well as political developments.

Domestic interest rates on deposits and placements with a licensed financial

institution are determined based on prevailing market rates.

39

AmCumulative Growth

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(iii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Percentage movements in

currencies other than the Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV

Fund’s functional currency:  2024  2023

 RM  RM

+5.00%   644,385   661,627
-5.00%   (644,385)   (661,627)

Financial assets/ RM % of RM % of

(liabilities) equivalent NAV equivalent NAV

 denominated in

Australian Dollar

Cash at bank   -   -   103,442   0.71

Hong Kong Dollar

Investments 4,925,129 35.56 6,562,896 44.82

Amount due from

broker 63,749 0.46   -   -

Dividend/Distribution

receivables 25,409 0.18 9,367 0.07

Cash at bank 5 -*   -   -

Amout due to brokers   (27,045)   (0.20)   (39,344)   (0.27)

4,987,247 36.00 6,532,919 44.62

Indonesian Rupiah

Investments 602,598 4.34 348,432 2.38

Dividend/Distribution

receivables   -   - 11,676 0.08

602,598 4.34 360,108 2.46

 2023  2024

The result below summarised the currency risk sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV due

to appreciation/depreciation of the Fund’s functional currency against currencies

other than the Fund’s functional currency.

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Fund that are not

denominated in Fund’s functional currency are as follows:

40

AmCumulative Growth

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(iii) Currency risk (cont’d.)

Financial assets/ RM % of RM % of